School Year - A school year shall begin with the first teacher workday in either August or 
September, as the case may be, and shall conclude with the last calendar pay prior to 
the first teacher workday in the succeeding school year. 

J. School Contract Year - Refers to the one hundred eighty-five (185) day school year. 

K. Seniority - Seniority is defined as the total consecutive service in the District in a 
bargaining unit position including time on recall. Leaves of absence, with the exception 
of FMLA, shall not be counted toward seniority nor shall they be considered an